Group after the completion of the Trust Arrangement.

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group is

prepared based on the audited consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 31 December 2008,

which has been extracted from the Company’s annual report for the year then ended, after

making pro forma adjustments that are (a) directly attributable to the Trust Arrangement; and

(b) factually supportable as if the Trust Arrangement had been completed on 31 December

2008.

The unaudited pro forma financial information is prepared to provide information on the

Enlarged Group as a result of the Trust Arrangement. As it is prepared for illustrative purposes

only, it does not purport to represent what the financial position of the Enlarged Group will be

on completion of the Trust Arrangement.

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP

As at 31
December

2008
The Group

Pro
forma

adjustments Subtotal Pro forma adjustments

Pro
Forma

Enlarged
Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note (i) Note (ii)
Note

(iii)(a)
Note

(iii)(b) Note (iv) Note (v) Note (vi)

NON-CURRENT
ASSETS

Property, plant and
equipment 1,321,909 (645) 1,321,264 (2,745) 1,318,519

Investment property 25,000 25,000 25,000
Interests in associates 1,434,510 1,434,510 36,483 437,100

(437,100)
1,470,993

Interests in jointly
controlled entities 326,217 326,217 326,217

Available-for-sale
investments 8,500 8,500 180,000 188,500

Prepaid lease payment 148,647 148,647 148,647
Rental paid in advance 11,664 11,664 11,664
Deferred tax assets 260,832 260,832 260,832
Long-term deposit – – 10,000 10,000

3,537,279 3,536,634 3,760,372

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-3 –

As at 31
December

2008
The Group

Pro
forma

adjustments Subtotal Pro forma adjustments

Pro
Forma

Enlarged
Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note (i) Note (ii)
Note

(iii)(a)
Note

(iii)(b) Note (iv) Note (v) Note (vi)

CURRENT ASSETS
Properties for

development 6,152,221 6,152,221 6,152,221
Properties under

development 23,250,049 (1,214,646) 22,183,403 (668,788) 21,366,615
Completed properties

for sale 1,962,108 1,962,108 1,962,108
Inventories 11,954 11,954 11,954
Embedded financial

derivatives 157 157 157
Trade and other

receivables, deposits
and prepayments 1,334,601 (1,247) 1,333,354 (588) 1,332,766

Amounts due from
related parties 4,215,415 (2) 4,215,413 658,948 4,874,361

Prepaid income taxes 297,522 297,522 297,522
Prepaid other taxes 335,532 335,532 335,532
Pledged bank deposits 220,217 220,217 (4,000) 216,217
Bank balances and cash 1,498,021 (152,913) 1,345,108 (180,000) 19,079 250,000 1,250,000 (10,000) 2,674,187

39,277,797 38,056,989 39,223,640

CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 3,392,250 (1,461) 3,390,789 (1,073) 3,389,716
Pre-sale deposits 6,136,522 6,136,522 6,136,522
Amounts due to

related parties 5,279,321 (1,382,632) 3,896,689 3,896,689
Dividend payable 1,367 1,367 1,367
Income taxes payable 1,204,898 1,204,898 1,204,898
Other taxes payable 269,849 (32) 269,817 269,817
Embedded financial

derivatives 22,725 22,725 22,725
Bank and other

borrowings
– due within one year 3,867,741 3,867,741 3,867,741

Senior notes 2,701,186 2,701,186 2,701,186

22,875,859 21,491,734 21,490,661

NET CURRENT
ASSETS 16,401,938 16,565,255 17,732,979

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT
LIABILITIES 19,939,217 20,101,889 21,493,351

NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Bank and other
borrowings
– due after one year 7,385,305 7,385,305 45,900 250,000 1,250,000 (276,020) 8,655,185

Convertible bonds 2,163,523 2,163,523 2,163,523
Deferred tax liabilities 109,063 109,063 109,063
Derivatives – – 276,020 276,020

9,657,891 9,657,891 11,203,791

NET ASSETS 10,281,326 10,443,998 10,289,560

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-4 –

Notes:

(i) The adjustment relates to (i) the acquisition of the 40% equity interest in and shareholder’s loan to Haiqi
Greentown, a non-wholly owned subsidiary, by the Group from Harbour Centre at a total consideration
of RMB1,382,392,000; and (ii) the sale of the 100% equity interest in and shareholder’s loan to
Shanghai Luyuan by the Group to Harbour Centre at a total consideration of RMB1,230,173,997. The
consideration for the acquisition of the 40% equity interest in and shareholder’s loan to Haiqi